* A standard deviation of +1 and  -1 covers a 68% probability of the event occurring;

   consequently, the probability of a standard deviation greater than +1 or less than -1 is 16%.

0 100 200 300 400 500-100-200-300

+80 in 2000 +390 in 2001-95 in 2000

-400-500

-400 in 2001

470

Negative risks Positive risks

Strategic Plan 1998-200252

Table 1

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 1998-2002

Statement of Consolidated Results (in millions of dollars)

PRO FORMA

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Revenues 7,976 8,378 8,674 8,966 9,267 9,821

Less:

Operating expenses 1,550 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600

Other expenses 2,655 2,898 3,003 3,144 3,360 3,592

Interest and
exchange loss 3,011 2,990 3,015 2,920 2,908 2,872

Plus:

Holdings 0 35 44 48 51 93

Consolidated net income 760 925 1,100 1,350 1,450 1,850

Dividend likely to
be declared 357 462 550 675 725 925

Return on equity (%) 6.0 7.1 8.1 9.5 9.7 11.8

Interest coverage 1.20 1.24 1.30 1.33 1.38 1.51

Average cost of
the debt (%) 8.6 8.7 9.0 9.2 9.2 8.9

Strategic Plan 1998-2002 53

Table 2

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 1998-2002

Changes in Consolidated Financial Situation (in millions of dollars)

PRO FORMA Total

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 1998-
2002

OPERATIONS

Net income 760 925 1,100 1,350 1,450 1,850 6,675

Depreciation and
amortization 1,528 1,577 1,625 1,629 1,718 1,712 8,261

Other 292 (352) 132 (173) (300) (509) (1,202)

2,580 2,150 2,857 2,806 2,868 3,053 13,734

FINANCING

Long-term debt

Issues 1,522 1,317 1,877 2,636 3,574 1,823 11,227

Repayments (1,857) (1,227) (2,359) (2,442) (3,342) (2,401) (11,771)

(335) 90 (482) 194 232 (578) (544)

INVESTMENT

Fixed assets
– Québec (1,664) (2,070) (2,271) (2,745) (2,794) (2,126) (12,006)

International
and other (581) (170) (104) (255) (306) (349) (1,184)

(2,245) (2,240) (2,375) (3,000) (3,100) (2,475) (13,190)

Strategic Plan 1998-200254

Table 3A

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 1998-2002

Consolidated Balance Sheet (in millions of dollars)

PRO FORMA

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

ASSETS

Fixed assets (net)

Generation 23,112 23,527 24,010 24,649 25,265 25,727

TransÉnergie 14,337 14,472 14,661 15,155 15,604 15,589

Distribution 6,500 6,600 6,634 6,643 6,641 6,636

Other 3,154 2,990 2,896 2,792 2,698 2,464

Total 47,103 47,589 48,201 49,239 50,208 50,416

Current assets 2,137 2,397 2,201 2,245 2,141 2,181

Other long-term assets

Investments and
deferred expenses 3,719 3,134 2,888 2,690 2,349 2,301

Other financial and
sundry assets 691 560 500 425 322 342

Total: Assets 53,650 53,680 53,790 54,600 55,020 55,240

Strategic Plan 1998-2002 55

Table 3B

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 1998-2002

Consolidated Balance Sheet (in millions of dollars)

PRO FORMA

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

LIABILITIES

Long-term debt 37,937 37,376 36,798 36,721 36,323 35,470

Current liabilities 2,463 2,540 2,624 2,777 2,807 2,891